## RESOLUTION NO. 77-9

ŧ

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, AUTHORIZING FILING OF DISCRETIONARY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION, APPROVING PLANS, MAKING CERTAIN ASSURANCES TO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, AND AUTHORIZING MAYOR TO CERTIFY CONTENTS OF THIS RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS the City of Conway, Arkansas is desirous of undertaking community improvement activities with funds available under the Discretionary provisions of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383; and has prepared for this purpose a Community Development Program Application containing a three-year Community Development Plan; and

WHEREAS on the basis of the City Council's review of the materials related to the Community Development Program Application, and in light of its desire to undertake Community Development Program activities and projects, the City Council hereby determines that the public interest will be served by making the findings, determinations, approvals, and authorizations contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS.

1. That the Application for Federal assistance on Standard Form 424, dated April 12, 1977; the Community Development Program on Form HUD-7015.1; and the Community Development Budget on Form HUD-7015.5, accompanying said Application are hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to file said forms and related papers and forms with the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

2. That the Community Development Plan and the Housing Assistance Plan are hereby in all respects approved as planning documents to guide this City's activities during the Discretionary Community Development Program.

3. That the Department of Housing and Urban Development is hereby assured that the City will comply with the requirements of Section 570.300(b) of notifying the general public through publication of a legal notice that the Application has been filed with HUD and that persons may challenge the consistency of facts and assurances contained in said Application.

4. That in light of environmental review requirements the City Council hereby finds and determines that the following projects and activities included in the Community Development Plan and the Discretionary Program remain under "Assessment". Housing Rehabilitation First Avenue Street Improvements

5. That based on the Environmental Impact Assessment, the City Council hereby determines that the following activities to be undertaken during the Discretionary Community Development Program are exempt from the environmental review requirements:

> Administration Planning and Management Development

6. That the City hereby assures and certifies with respect to the grant that those <u>Assurances</u> as contained on HUD-7015.12 shall be controlling and hereby are attached and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

7. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.

DATE PASSED: april 11, 1977

ATTEST: